Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 13th October, 2021 at 10.00 am
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.45 a.m.)
Councillors

Mr E A Britten
Mr A Graham
Mrs K Blacker
Ms J Ward

Ms C Foote
Ms H Bellamy
Ms L Whitaker

H Bithell

-

Kirkstall;

E Flint

-

Weetwood;

A Forsaith

-

Farnley and Wortley;

C Gruen

-

Bramley and Stanningley;

Z Hussain

-

Roundhay;

J Illingworth

-

Kirkstall;

A Lamb (Chair)

-

Wetherby;

S Lay

-

Otley and Yeadon;

A Marshall-Katung

-

Little London and Woodhouse;

K Renshaw

-

Ardsley and Robin Hood;

L Richards

-

Wetherby;

J Senior

-

Morley South;

R. Stephenson

-

Harewood;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
- Church Representative (Catholic)
- Church Representative (Church of England)
- Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
- Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
- School Staff Representative
- School Staff Representative
- Young Lives Leeds

Please Note: Members of the public are now able to attend the meeting in person, but please be
mindful that Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have had the vaccine, if
you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, continuous cough; or a loss or
change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT attend the meeting and stay at home, and
get a PCR test. For those who are attending the meeting, please bring a face covering, unless you
are exempt.
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of
the meeting.
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1089&MId=11615

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: (0113) 37 88661
Produced on Recycled Paper

A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1. To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.
2. To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.
3. If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:
No exempt items have been identified.

B

3

LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

4

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct’.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES
To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

6

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

7 - 18

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the
Children and Families Scrutiny Board meeting held
on 8th September 2021.
To also note for information the note of the
Children and Families Scrutiny Board consultative
meeting held on 15th September 2021.
7

YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2021 - 24

19 72

To receive a report from the Director of Children
and Families which presents the new Leeds Youth
Justice Plan 2021 – 24 for the Board’s
consideration.
8

COVID-19 UPDATE - EARLY YEARS, EARLY
HELP AND CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE
To receive a report from the Director of Children
and Families which presents an update on the
focused work being undertaken to support children
and young people in Leeds through the early
years, early help and children’s social care
services.

C

73 84

9

OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT IMPROVEMENT
PLAN

85 90

To receive a report from the Director of Children
and Families which provides a further update
surrounding the Improvement Plan linked to the
recent Ofsted Focused Visit to the Leeds Children
and Families Front Door Service in July 2021.
10

INQUIRY INTO EXCLUSIONS, ELECTIVE HOME
EDUCATION AND OFF-ROLLING (PART 2) DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE

91 100

To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services which presents draft terms of reference
for part two of the Scrutiny Board’s ongoing Inquiry
into Exclusions, Elective Home Education and Offrolling.
11

WORK SCHEDULE
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the 2021/22 municipal year.

12

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Wednesday, 3rd November 2021 at 10.00 am (premeeting for all Board Members at 9.45 am)

D

101 120

THIRD PARTY RECORDING
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice
a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.
Webcasting
Please note – the publicly accessible parts of this
meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast
via the City Council’s website. At the start of the
meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the
meeting is to be filmed.

E

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)
WEDNESDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor A Lamb in the Chair
Councillors E Flint, B Flynn, A Forsaith,
Z Hussain, J Illingworth, S Lay, J Lennox,
A Marshall-Katung, K Renshaw,
M Shahzad and R. Stephenson

CO-OPTED MEMBER (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – School Staff Representative
Ms H Bellamy – School Staff Representative

1

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals.

2

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

3

Late Items
There were no late items.

4

Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interests.

5

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bithell, Senior and
Gruen. Councillors Lennox and Shahzad were in attendance as substitutes.
Apologies were also received from co-opted members Kate Blacker, Andrew
Graham and Jackie Ward.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 13th October, 2021

Page 7

6

Minutes - 3rd March 2021
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 3rd March 2021 be
approved as an accurate record.

7

Co-o
[...]
 impacts of
Covid-19 on children and families.
RESOLVED – That the inquiry report ‘Tackling the long-term impacts of
Covid-19 on children and families’ be agreed.

10

Date and Time of Next Meeting
The Children and Families Scrutiny Board is holding a remote consultative
meeting on Wednesday 15th September 2021 at 10 am (pre-meeting for all
Board Members at 9.45 am)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 13th October, 2021

Page 12

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) - CONSULTATIVE MEETING
WEDNESDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor A Lamb in the Chair
Councillors K Brooks, E Flint, B Flynn,
A Forsaith, C Gruen, J Heselwood,
Z Hussain, S Lay, A Marshall-Katung,
K Renshaw, L Richards and J Senior

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church representative (Church of England)
Mrs K Blacker - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote – School Staff Representative
Ms L Whitaker – Young Lives Leeds Representative
14

Chairs Opening Comments
At the start of the meeting, the Chair welcomed Laura Whitaker to her first
meeting of the Scrutiny Board as the co-opted representative for Young Lives
Leeds.

15

The Chair also welcomed Councillor Linda Richards, who had recently
replaced Councillor Billy Flynn as a standing member of the Scrutiny Board.
Councillor Flynn was in attendance as a substitute member for Councillor
Stephenson and therefore the Chair took the opportunity to thank Councillor
Flynn for his contribution to the work of the Scrutiny Board.
Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interests.

16

Meeting note of 7th July 2021
RECOMMENDED – That the note of the Children and Families Scrutiny
Board Consultative Meeting held on 7th July 2021 be noted.

17

Update on Thriving: The Child Poverty Strategy for Leeds
The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which provided an
overview of ‘Thriving: The Child Poverty Strategy for Leeds’, and the work that
sits underneath the strategy.

Page 13

The following were in attendance:
-

Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s
Social Care and Health Partnerships
Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Economy, Culture
and Education
Sal Tariq, Director of Children and Families
Julie Longworth, Deputy Director of Children and Families
Shaheen Myers, Deputy Director Learning
Ruth Terry, Chief Officer Social Work
Val Waite, Head of Service for Learning Inclusion
Dave Clark, Head of Service for Learning Improvement
Erica Hiorns, Leadership and Management Lead

The Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care and Health
Partnerships introduced the report, providing an update for each of the
workstreams since the last report in March 2021, including a new ‘access to
green space’ work stream in response to the experiences of many families
across the city during the pandemic.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:






Green space and planning priorities. Members were pleased to hear
that children and young people have been engaged and consulted
throughout the Local Plan Update process but recognised that more
meaningful engagement is required across the whole planning process.
Related to this, Members were advised that there has been an
increase in corporate support across the city for green space priorities
for children and young people. The Board requested that the next
update report on the Strategy work, due in March 2022, has a focus on
the new green spaces workstream. Linked to this, it was also
suggested that the Chair extends an invitation to the Chief Planning
Officer to contribute to the March meeting as well as reiterating the
Board’s views regarding children’s access to green spaces and their
involvement in future planning consultations. The Executive Member
for Adult and Children’s Social Care and Health Partne
[...]
 and their families once the furlough
scheme ends.
c) That the Board receives a further update report in March 2022, with a
particular focus on the new green spaces work stream.
Covid-19 Update - Learning
The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which provided an
update on the focused work being undertaken to support learning settings to
support the learning of children and young people in Leeds, including work to
reframe the 3As Strategy in the context of Covid-19.
The following were in attendance:
-

Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s
Social Care and Health Partnerships
Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Economy, Culture
and Education
Sal Tariq, Director of Children and Families
Shaheen Myers, Deputy Director for Learning
Val Waite, Head of Service for Learning Inclusion
Dave Clark, Head of Service for Learning Improvement
Erica Hiorns, Leadership and Management Lead

The Executive Member for Economy, Culture and Education introduced the
report, setting out the key developments for education in Leeds since the
previous update and the beginning of the Autumn term, including an overview

Page 15

of the information captured during the consultations with learning settings
across the city, which took place in July 2021.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:






Ventilation in schools. Members queried the measures taken to
ventilate school buildings in Leeds to limit the spread of Covid-19. The
DfE is providing all schools with CO2 monitors and will issue further
guidance regarding their use and further measures which can be taken.
GCSE and A Level examinations. In recognition of the significant
missed learning for pupils, Members expressed concern for pupils
sitting exams in 2021/22. Members were advised the DfE have
suggested reducing the topics that will be included in exams in a recent
consultation, but that there will also need to be a ‘plan b’ in the event of
lockdown measures. Related to this, Members queried the value of
teacher assessed GSCE and A Level awards in employment and
higher education and were advised that it will take some time to
understand and compare results from the pandemic. Reflecting on the
approach adopted by the Scrutiny Board last year, it was suggested
that the Board holds a working group meeting to consider the
implications of forthcoming guidelines for GCSE and A level
assessments for 2022, as well as discussing issues linked to transition
arrangements too.
Vaccinations for 12 to 15 year olds. Members queried the support for
schools in delivering the vaccination programme for the 12 to 15 year
old cohort, and were advised that colleagues are working with health
partners to support schools in managing this challenge.

RECOMMENDED –
a) That the contents of the report, along with comments from Members,
be noted.
b) That the Board holds a working group meeting to consider the
implications of forthcoming guidelines for GCSE and A level
assessments for 2022, as well as issues linked to transition
arrangements too.
19

Ofsted Focused Visit
The Director of Children and Families submitted a report detailing the two-day
Ofsted Focused Visit to the Leeds Children and Families Front Door Service
conducted on the 20th and 21st July 2021.
The following were in attendance:
-

Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s
Social Care and Health Partnerships
Sal Tariq, Director of Children and Families
Julie Longworth, Deputy Director of Children and Families
Ruth Terry, Chief Officer Social Work

Page 16

The Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care and Health
Partnerships introduced the report and provided an overview of the key
findings of the Ofsted report and recommendations, along with plans to
immediately address issues raised through the Children and Families
Focused Visit Action Plan. Members were also advised of a recent external
peer review of the front door commissioned by the local authority, which
identified areas of good practice, but also identified similar areas for
development found in this focused visit.
The Director provided a detailed response to each of the recommendations
and the challenges and pressures experienced with delivering services as a
result of Covid-19.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:






Process driven recommendations. Members commented that there is
evidence of a decline in practice, as set out in the report, that are not
solely process driven and therefore sought clarity on the reasoning for
this. The Executive Member advised that the impact of the pandemic
had been a significant challenge and felt that this had not been fully
considered by Ofsted.
Attendance of key safeguarding partners at strategy meetings. In
response to a query, Members were advised that the local authority are
working closely with other key safeguarding partners and have a
commitment from those partners to resolve the issue. Members were
also advised that where attendance at strategy meetings was not
possible, NHS partners continued to provide relevant information to be
considered. The Chair noted that input from key safeguarding partners
at future discussions with the Scrutiny Board on this matter would be
useful.
Improvement Action Plan arising from the focused visit. In response to
a query, Members were provided with details of action taken for each
recommendation to date and assurance was given that each of the
recommendations will be addressed within the timeframes set out in
the Improvement Action Plan.

The Chair requested that the Board maintains a watching briefing of the
Improvement Action Plan, with updates (which may involve verbal updates)
being provided at each meeting for as long as the Board feels it is
appropriate.
RECOMMENDED –
a) That the contents of the report, along with Members comments, be
noted.
b) That the Scrutiny Board maintains a watching briefing of the
Improvement Action Plan, with updates (which may involve verbal
updates) being provided by the Director at each meeting for as long as
the Scrutiny Board feels it is appropriate.

Page 17

20

Work Schedule
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the draft
work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.
RECOMMENDED – That the work schedule be updated to reflect requests
made during the meeting.

Page 18

Agenda Item 7
Report author: Rebecca Gilmour
Tel: 0113 37 82038

Youth Justice Plan 2021 - 24
Date: 13th October 2021
Report of: The Director of Children & Families
Report to: Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)
Will the decision be open for call in?

☐Yes ☒No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

☐Yes ☒No

What is this report about?
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions


This report provides the context to the requirement that the Leeds Youth Justice Plan 2021 24 is formally adopted by full Council.



This Youth Justice Plan will contribute directly to the Best Council Plan (2020 – 25),
specifically in relation to the child friendly city and the safe, strong communities element,
with its ambition to tackle crime and anti-social behaviour and keep people safe from harm.

Recommendations
a) That the Scrutiny Board endorses the Leeds Youth Justice Plan 2021 - 24 with a view to it
going to the Executive Board in November 2021 and full Council in January 2022 for
approval and adoption.

Why is the proposal being put forward?
1

Local authorities have a legal duty under Section 40 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
produce a Youth Justice Plan that shows how they will provide and fund youth justice
services. The completed Youth Justice Plan must be sent to the Youth Justice Board for
England and Wales (YJB) and published in accordance with the directions of the Secretary
of State for Justice. This is reinforced within the YJB’s terms and conditions of grant. This
requirement is set out in the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilitie
[...]
r 2021
Report of: Head of Democratic Services
Report to: Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)
Will the decision be open for call in?

☐ Yes ☒ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

☐ Yes ☒ No

What is this report about?
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions



During 2019/20, the Children and Families Scrutiny Board commenced an Inquiry into
Exclusions, Elective Home Education and Off-rolling and anticipated its inquiry work to
continue into the 2020/21 municipal year. However, due to the Covid-19 pandemic
emergency, the Board agreed to pause its inquiry while focusing its attention on how the
Council and its partners worked to support all children and their families during such an
unprecedented and difficult period.



The Children and Families Scrutiny Board gave a commitment to recommence its inquiry
work during the 2021/22 municipal year and utilised its meeting on 7th July 2021 to reflect
on the evidence previously gathered and to consider appropriate next steps to inform the
terms of reference for the second part of its ongoing inquiry.



Appended to this report are draft terms of reference relating to part two of the Scrutiny
Board’s Inquiry into Exclusions, Elective Home Education and Off-rolling for the Board’s
formal consideration and agreement.

Recommendations
Members are asked to consider and agree the draft terms of reference for part two of the Scrutiny
Board’s ongoing Inquiry into Exclusions, Elective Home Education and Off-rolling.

Page 91

Why is the proposal being put forward?
1.

The Children and Families Scrutiny Board has given a commitment to recommence its
inquiry work this year in relation to exclusions, elective home education and off-rolling.

2.

During the Scrutiny Board’s remote consultative meeting on 7th July 2021, Members were
asked to consider appropriate next steps for the second part of its ongoing Inquiry. To
assist with this process, the Head of Democratic Services had s
[...]
ultation Response

EXECUTIVE BOARD
WEDNESDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor J Lewis in the Chair
Councillors S Arif, A Carter, D Coupar,
S Golton, M Harland, J Pryor, M Rafique
and F Venner

APOLOGIES:

Councillor H Hayden

44

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no information contained within the agenda which was designated
as being exempt from publication.

45

Late Items
There were no formal late items of business considered by the Board,
however, regarding agenda items 9 (Outcome of Statutory Notice on a
Proposal to Permanently Increase Learning Places at St. Edward’s Catholic
Primary School from September 2022) and 10 (Outcome of Statutory Notice
on a Proposal to Permanently Increase Learning Places at Allerton High
School from September 2022), prior to the meeting Board Members had
received the full (redacted) versions of the representations received as part of
the Statutory Notice process, which was in addition to the summaries as
detailed within the submitted cover reports. (Minute Nos. 51 and 52 refer).

46

Declaration of Interests
There were no interests declared at the meeting.

47

Minutes
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st July
2021 be approved as a correct record.
COMMUNITIES

48

Leeds City Listening Project - Update 2021
The Director of Communities, Housing and Environment submitted a report
providing an update on the Leeds City Listening project. In April 2019 the
Council was successful in its bid for funding for the Leeds City Listening
Project, and the programme of work from that looked to engage with
marginalised women in communities facing multiple barriers to achieving their
potential. The report highlighted the collaborative working undertaken with the
West Yorkshire Mayor’s office and provided details of the overall outcomes
from the project and the work which continued in this area.
Members welcomed the submitted report.

Draft minutes to be approved at the mee

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Lamb in the Chair 

 Councillors K Brooks, J Dowson, E Flint, 
A Forsaith, C Gruen, J Illingworth, 
K Renshaw, L Richards, J Senior, 
R Stephenson and P Wray 

 
 
 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 
 
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham – Church representative (Church of England) 
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 
 
Ms C Foote – School Staff Representative 
Ms H Bellamy - School Staff Representative  
 

11 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

12 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

13 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

14 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 

15 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Marshall-Katung, Z 
Hussain, H Bithell and S Lay. Councillors J Dowson, P Wray and K Brooks 
were in attendance as substitutes.  
 
Apologies were also received from co-opted members Laura Whitaker and 
Kate Blacker. 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021 

 

16 Minutes of previous meetings  
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th September 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record.  

(b) That the note of the consultative meeting held on 15th September 2021 
be noted. 

 
17 Youth Justice Plan 2021 - 24  
 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report that presented the 
new Leeds Youth Justice Plan 2021 – 24 for the Board’s consideration. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Economy, Culture 
and Education 

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 

- Sal Tariq, Director of Children and Families 
- Ruth Terry, Chief Officer for Social Work 

 
The Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care and Health 
Partnerships introduced the report, drawing attention to the outcomes of a 
recent inspection which largely supported the preventative approach and 
practice in Leeds to reduce youth offending, but also found that black and 
minority ethnic (BAME) boys and young men in custody often have had no 
contact with services prior to sentencing. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Identification of at-risk young people. In recognition of the need to 
target at-risk groups of young people, such as BAME boys and children 
looked after, Members queried the methods in place to identify at-risk 
young people at the earliest opportunity. Members were advised that 
early help teams help to identify children at risk, and strong links exist 
between the Youth Justice Board and schools. Members were advised 
that the Equality and Diversity Strategic Group is also focusing on the 
steps to be taken to ensure that systemic disproportionality is 
addressed across the system. It was also confirmed that the Corporate 
Parenting Board includes police representation to support early 
identification and support for children looked after at risk of youth 
offending.   

 Consulting the views of the Corporate Parenting Board. The Scrutiny 
Board suggested that the Corporate Parenting Board be given the 
opportunity to consider and also provide comment on the new Youth 
Justice Plan. In response, the Director of Children and Families agreed 
to ensure that the Plan be submitted to the Corporate Parenting Board 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021 

 

following consideration at Executive Board, with flexibility to adapt the 
plan accordingly following its input. 

 Delays within the criminal justice system. In response to a query, 
Members were advised that court backlogs are impacting youth cases. 
It was also noted that delays can also result in children becoming 
adults and being sentenced as such.  

 Timeframes for support following custodial sentences. In response to a 
query, members were advised that support following custody is 
determined on an individual basis with early help/social work teams as 
part of the resettlement programme to support the child and their 
family. It was noted that resettlement services nationally require more 
resource.  

 Support for individuals with poor social and emotional mental health. It 
was confirmed that additional resource has been introduced in the form 
of life coaches in the youth services, which will help to identify young 
people at risk of offending.  

 Support for third sector projects. Members recognised the value of 
preventative and restorative projects delivered by the third sector, and 
the need to include support to third sector organisations as part of the 
plan.  

 
The Chair suggested that the Board maintains a watching brief surrounding 
the implementation of the Plan.  It was therefore proposed that a formal 
update be brought back to Scrutiny within 12 months and that the Board hears 
directly from relevant local community groups and services as part of the next 
update. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report, along with Members comments, be 
noted. 

b) To note that, subject to any further feedback arising from the 
consultation with the Corporate Parenting Board, the Scrutiny Board 
(Children and Families) collectively endorse the Youth Justice Plan 
2021-24. 

c) That an update on the Youth Justice Plan 2021-24 is brought back to 
Scrutiny within the next 12 months.  

 
18 Covid-19 Update - Early Years, Early Help and Children's Social Care  
 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report that presented an 
update on the focused work being undertaken to support children and young 
people in Leeds through the early years, early help and children’s social care 
services. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Economy, Culture 
and Education 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021 

 

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 

- Sal Tariq, Director of Children and Families 
- Ruth Terry, Chief Officer for Social Work 

 
The Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care and Health 
Partnerships introduced the report, providing an overview of the key highlights 
for the sector since the previous update.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Changes to staffing. Members recognised the continued dedication of 
the social care service throughout pandemic despite significant 
pressure within the system.  

 Impact of limited socialisation for young children. Members recognised 
the importance of take-up of early years support available at children’s 
centres in Leeds, due to the reduced social contact with people outside 
of their immediate families and closure of early years educational 
settings during the pandemic. Members were advised that the impact 
of the pandemic on young children has become apparent in 
educational settings and will be an area closely monitored moving 
forward. 

 Early Years Foundation Curriculum. Related to above, it was noted that 
teachers have reported that delivering the curriculum alongside the 
support necessary to boost children’s social and emotional skills is 
proving a challenge. 
 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted.  
 

19 Ofsted Focused Visit Improvement Plan  
 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report that provided a 
further update surrounding the Improvement Plan linked to the recent Ofsted 
Focused Visit to the Leeds Children and Families Front Door Service in July 
2021. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Economy, Culture 
and Education 

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 

- Sal Tariq, Director of Children and Families 
- Ruth Terry, Chief Officer for Social Work 

 
The Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care and Health 
Partnerships introduced the report, highlighting that attendance of all parties 
at strategy meetings has significantly increased since the last meeting.   
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021 

 

Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Returning to offices. Members queried the staff reaction to returning to 
some office based working, and were advised that the approach is to 
provide flexibility to allow for a mixture of homeworking and office 
working, based on the benefits of each, which has been largely 
supported by the workforce.  

 Use of data and metrics within update reports. Members requested that 
future reports include clear metrics to allow the Board to monitor the 
progress against the recommendations of the action plan.  

 Visit to the Front Door Team. The Chair suggested that it may be 
helpful for a small number of Scrutiny Members to undertake a visit to 
the Front Door Team and the Director agreed to help facilitate this.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report, along with Members comments, be 
noted. 

b) That arrangements are made for a small number of Scrutiny Members 
to undertake a visit to the Front Door Team. 

 
20 Inquiry into Exclusions, Elective Home Education and Off-rolling (Part 2) 

- Draft Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented draft 
terms of reference for part two of the Scrutiny Board’s ongoing Inquiry into 
Exclusions, Elective Home Education and Off-rolling. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Economy, Culture 
and Education 

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 

- Sal Tariq, Director of Children and Families 
 
The Chair introduced the report and sought Members views on the draft terms 
of reference appended to the report. 
 
There was some discussion and suggestions made to change elements of the 
evidence gathering sessions as follows: 
 
 To defer consideration of the latest local figures relating to permanent and 

fixed term exclusion rates until the final evidence session scheduled for 
February 2022.  However, the Board felt it would still be helpful to receive 
a brief general overview of attendance across local schools as part of 
session one. 

 To switch sessions two and three so that the experiences and views of 
young people and their families are gathered earlier in the inquiry. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021 

 

 To include Chair of Governor representation as part of the list of identified 
witnesses to the inquiry. 

 
 
RESOLVED –  That, subject to the above amendments being made, the 
Scrutiny Board approves the terms of reference relating to part two of its 
ongoing Inquiry into Exclusions, Elective Home Education and Off-rolling. 
 

21 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the draft 
work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be updated to reflect requests made 
during the meeting. 
 

22 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 3rd November 2021 at 10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.45 am) 
 


